7

in this Report.  Before acting or relying on any information, potential investors should consider
whether it is appropriate for their objectives, financial situation or needs.

Without modifying our conclusions, we draw attention to Section 2 of this Report, which
describes the purpose of the financial information, being for inclusion in the Prospectus. As a
result, the financial information may not be suitable for use for another purpose.

BDO has consented to the inclusion of this Report in the Prospectus in the form and context in
which it is included.  At the date of this Report this consent has not been withdrawn.  However,
BDO has not authorised the issue of the Prospectus.  Accordingly, BDO makes no representation
regarding, and takes no responsibility for, any other statements or material in or omissions from
the Prospectus.

Yours faithfully

BDO Corporate Finance (WA) Pty Ltd

Sherif Andrawes

Director

8

APPENDIX 1

CANNPAL ANIMAL THERAPEUTICS LIMITED

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

   Audited as at Subsequent Pro forma Pro forma

  31-Mar-17 events adjustments after Offer
Notes $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2 1,075,361 10,000 5,464,585 6,549,946
Trade and other receivables

10,344 -  -  10,344

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   1,085,705 10,000 5,464,585 6,560,290

TOTAL ASSETS   1,085,705 10,000 5,464,585 6,560,290

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables   6,931 -  -  6,931
Employee benefits   10,477 -  -  10,477

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITES   17,408 -  -  17,408

TOTAL LIABILITIES   17,408 -  -  17,408

NET ASSETS   1,068,297 10,000 5,464,585 6,542,882

EQUITY

Issued capital 3 1,500,112 10,000 5,640,000 7,150,112
Reserves 4 -  1,031,250 -  1,031,250
Retained earnings 5 (431,815) (1,031,250) (175,415) (1,638,480)

TOTAL EQUITY   1,068,297 10,000 5,464,585 6,542,882

# The cash and cash equivalents balance above does not account for working capital spent during the period from 1 April

2017 until completion. From 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017, the Company has spent $305,000 on working capital. For the

three months from 1 July 2017 to 1 October 2017, being the expected completion of the Offer, the estimated working

capital requirement for the Company is estimated to be approximately $85,704 per month.

The pro-forma statement of financial position after the Offer is as per the statement of financial
position before the Offer adjusted for any subsequent events and the transactions relating to the